Similarly, for homogeneous groups of loans and advances
which are assessed under IAS 39 on a collective basis, the
inherent loss is determined using risk factors including the
period of time between loss identification and write-off which is
regularly benchmarked against actual outcomes.

Financial assets which are not considered to have significantly
increased in credit risk have loss allowances measured at an amount
equal to 12-month ECL. This 12-month time horizon is likely to be
equal to or longer than the period estimated under IAS 39 (typically
between 6 and 12 months). The measurement of 12-month ECL is set
out in policy (i) on page 17.

22 HSBC Holdings plc IFRS 9 2018

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

IFRS 9 reclassification to
IFRS 9

remeasurement
including

expected credit
losses4

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 Jan 2018

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 Dec 2017

Other
changes in

classification

Fair value
through profit

and loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Amortised
cost

Carrying
amount post

reclassification

Footnotes

IAS 39
measurement

category

IFRS 9
measurement

category $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 180,624 — — — — 180,624 (3) 180,621

Items in the course of collection from other banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 6,628 — — — — 6,628 — 6,628

Hong Kong Government certificates of indebtedness Amortised cost Amortised cost 34,186 — — — — 34,186 — 34,186

Trading assets 1, 3 FVPL FVPL 287,995 4,329 9 — (37,924) 254,409 1 254,410

Financial assets designated and otherwise mandatorily
measured at fair value through profit or loss 2,5,6,7 FVPL FVPL 29,464 313 10,055 (3) (115) 39,714 32 39,746

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 219,818 — — — — 219,818 — 219,818

Loans and advances to banks 1, 2, 3 Amortised cost Amortised cost 90,393 (7,099) (712) — — 82,582 (23) 82,559

Loans and advances to customers 1, 2, 3 Amortised cost Amortised cost 962,964 (7,458) (3,903) — 24 951,627 (1,890) 949,737

Reverse repurchase agreements – non-trading Amortised cost Amortised cost 201,553 — — — — 201,553 — 201,553

Financial investments
5

FVOCI (Available
for sale – debt

instruments) FVOCI 332,240 — (3,131) 83 (7,026) 322,166 (3) 322,163

6

FVOCI (Available
for sale – equity

instruments) FVOCI 3,917 — (2,104) — — 1,813 — 1,813

5 Amortised cost Amortised cost 52,919 — — (80) 7,141 59,980 (457) 59,523

Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 1, 7 Amortised cost Amortised cost 67,191 9,915 (214) — 37,900 114,792 (15) 114,777

Current tax assets N/A N/A 1,006 — — — — 1,006 — 1,006

Interests in associates and joint ventures 8 N/A N/A 22,744 — — — — 22,744 (213) 22,531

Goodwill and intangible assets 9 N/A N/A 23,453 — — — — 23,453 (79) 23,374

Deferred tax assets N/A N/A 4,676 — — — — 4,676 38 4,714

Total assets 2,521,771 — — — — 2,521,771 (2,612) 2,519,159

For footnotes, see page 25.

HSBC Holdings plc IFRS 9 2018 23

Reconciliation for consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 (continued)

IFRS 9 reclassification to

Carrying
amount post

reclassification

IFRS 9
remeasurement

including
expected credit

losses4

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 Jan 2018

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 Dec 2017

Other
changes in

classification

Fair value
through profit

and loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Amortised
cost

Footnotes

IAS 39
measurement

category

IFRS 9
measurement

category $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Liabilities

Hong Kong currency notes in circulation Amortised cost Amortised cost 34,186 — — — — 34,186 — 34,186

Deposits by banks 1 Amortised cost Amortised cost 69,922 (5,430) — — — 64,492 — 64,492

Customer accounts 1 Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,364,462 (4,235) — — — 1,360,227 — 1,360,227

Repurchase agreements – non-trading Amortised cost Amortised cost 130,002 — — — — 130,002 — 130,002

Items in the course of transmission to other banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 6,850 — — — — 6,850 — 6,850

Trading liabilities 1, 11 FVPL FVPL 184,361 (103,497) — — — 80,864 — 80,864

Financial liabilities designated at fair value 9, 10, 11 FVPL FVPL 94,429 59,267 — — (9,699) 143,997 9 144,006

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 216,821 — — — — 216,821 — 216,821

Debt securities in issue 10 Amortised cost Amortised cost 64,546 — — — 2,095 66,641 (105) 66,536

Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 1, 10 Amortised cost Amortised cost 45,907 53,895 — — 124 99,926 — 99,926

Current tax liabilities N/A N/A 928 — — — — 928 — 928

Liabilities under insurance contracts 9 N/A N/A 85,667 — — — — 85,667 (69) 85,598

Provisions N/A N/A 4,011 — — — — 4,011 284 4,295

Deferred tax liabilities N/A N/A 1,982 — — — — 1,982 (282) 1,700

Subordinated liabilities 10 Amortised cost Amortised cost 19,826 — — — 7,480 27,306 (1,445) 25,861

Total liabilities 2,323,900 — — — — 2,323,900 (1,608) 2,322,292

For footnotes, see page 25.

IAS 39 carrying
amount at 31 Dec

2017
IFRS 9

reclassification

Carrying amount
post

reclassification

IFRS 9
remeasurement

including expected
credit losses

Carrying amount
at 1 January 2018

Footnote $m $m $m $m $m

Equity

Called up share capital 10,160 — 10,160 — 10,160

Share premium account 10,177 — 10,177 — 10,177

Other equity instruments 22,250 — 22,250 — 22,250

Other reserves 12 7,664 (960) 6,704 (61) 6,643

Retained earnings 139,999 960 140,959 (902) 140,057

Total Shareholders Equity 190,250 — 190,250 (963) 189,287

Non-controlling interests 7,621 — 7,621 (41) 7,580

Total equity 197,871 — 197,871 (1,004) 196,867

For footnotes, see page 25.

24 HSBC Holdings plc IFRS 9 2018

Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 and provision under IAS 37 to expected credit losses under IFRS 9

Reclassification to Remeasurement

Total

Fair value
through profit

and loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income Amortised cost Stage 3

Stage 1 &
Stage 2

IAS 39 measurement category $m $m $m $m $m $m

Financial assets at amortised cost

IAS 39 impairment allowance at 31 Dec 2017 7,532

Cash and balances at central banks Amortised cost (Loans and receivables) — — — — 3 3

Items in the course of collection from other banks Amortised cost (Loans and receivables) — — — — — —